AMEREN ILLINOIS COMPANY I1l. C. C. No. 2
d/b/a Ameren Illinois 2" Revised Sheet No. 34
Gas Service Schedule I11. C. C. No. 2 (Canceling Original Sheet No. 34)

MISCELLANEOUS FEES AND CHARGES

CHARGE FOR DISHONORED CHECKS

A charge of $15.00 will be assessed on any negotiable instrument returned by a bank, savings
institution or other institution, which is returned by that institution for one or more of the
following reasons:

(1)  Non sufficient funds (NSF)

(2)  Uncollectable funds

(3)  Account closed

(4)  Account frozen

(5) Invalid account number or non-existent account

*SERVICE RECONNECTION CHARGE

If a Customer’s service is disconnected for a reason detailed in section 12.A., 12.C. or 12.E. of
the Customer Terms and Conditions tariff, the Customer shall pay the applicable charge
indicated below for the reconnection of gas service:

(D) During regular working hours $50.00
(2)  Outside regular working hours $85.00
(3)  Physical service reconnection $400.00

4) Company will, once in each calendar year, waive the regular working hours reconnection
charge incurred due to disconnection of gas service for failure of a Customer to establish
credit, or to adjust their cash deposit, or for non-payment of a delinquent bill owed to
Company for the same class of service furnished to Customer at the same or another
location as provided by 83 Ill. Admin. Code Part 280.

When any Customer requests connection or reconnection of gas service be made outside regular
working hours for service which has been discontinued for reasons other than those specified
directly above or upon failure of a Customer to comply with the Company’s rules or terms and
conditions pertaining to Customer’s service, a charge of $85.00 will be made for such connection
or reconnection.

Date of Filing, November 1, 2018 Date Effective, November 9, 2018
Filed Pursuant to ICC Order Issued by R.J. Mark, President & CEO
in Docket No. 18-0463 10 Executive Drive, Collinsville, IL 62234

* Asterisk denotes change
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MISCELLANEOUS FEES AND CHARGES

INCREMENTAL GAS METER CHARGE

A Rate GDS-1 or GDS-2 Customer that installs intermittent gas use equipment, including but not
limited to a pool heater or backup generation, where Company has determined alternate metering
is required to safely and reliably serve Customer's peak demand, and alternate metering has been
installed, shall be required to pay one of the following Incremental Gas Meter Charges:

*Alternate diaphragm meter:
(1) One-time lump-sum of $616.00, or
(2) Monthly installments of $51.33 per month for 12 consecutive Billing Periods.

*Alternate rotary meter:
(1) One-time lump-sum of $4,555.00, or
(2) Monthly installments of $379.58 per month for 12 consecutive Billing Periods.

A Customer electing option (2) above that terminates service prior to paying 12 monthly
installments shall be liable for any remaining installments unpaid at the time of termination. The
unpaid installment balance, if any, shall be reflected on the Customer's final bill.

Date of Filing, November 20, 2023 Date Effective, November 28, 2023
Filed Pursuant to ICC Order Issued by, L.P. Singh, Chairman & President
in Docket No. 23-0067 10 Richard Mark Way, Collinsville, IL 62234

* Asterisk denotes change



